

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

THE STATE OF MISSOURI,

Plaintiff,

v.

JANET L. YELLEN, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the Treasury;
RICHARD K. DELMAR
in his official capacity as acting inspector
general of the Department of the Treasury;
and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY;

Defendants.

No. 4:21-cv-00376-HEA

**THE STATE OF MISSOURI'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. COVID-19’s effect on Missouri 3

 B. The American Rescue Plan Act and the Tax Mandate 4

 C. The Department of the Treasury’s Refusal to Interpret the Tax Mandate 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Missouri Is Likely to Prevail on the Merits of its Statutory and Constitutional Claims..... 7

 A. Missouri is likely to prevail on its statutory claim because, properly understood, the Tax Mandate only prohibits a state legislature from deliberately and expressly using COVID-19 relief funds to counterbalance a specific tax cut. 7

 1. The plain meaning of “offset” supports the narrow interpretation of the Tax Mandate..... 8

 2. The statutory context supports the narrow interpretation of the Tax Mandate..... 9

 3. The narrow interpretation of the Tax Mandate is consistent with the scope of Congress’s power under the Spending Clause..... 11

 4. The narrow interpretation of the Tax Mandate is required by the Supreme Court’s clear-statement rules. 12

 5. The canon of constitutional avoidance supports the narrow interpretation. 14

 6. The narrow interpretation of the Tax Mandate is consistent with basic principles of federalism and the States’ traditional authority over their own tax policies..... 15

 7. Secretary Yellen lacks authority to change the meaning of the Tax Mandate through agency interpretation. 16

 B. Missouri is likely to prevail on its constitutional challenge to the Tax Mandate if the broad interpretation is adopted..... 18

 1. If the narrow interpretation is not accepted, the Tax Mandate is at best ambiguous, and thus it violates the Spending Clause..... 18

 2. Under the broad reading, the Tax Mandate is not “related to the federal interest” in COVID-19-related economic stimulus. 20

 3. On the broad reading, the Tax Mandate violates the Tenth Amendment’s anti-commandeering principle..... 22

 4. On the broad interpretation, the Tax Mandate is unconstitutionally coercive under the Spending Clause..... 23

 II. Absent a Preliminary Injunction, Missouri Will Suffer Irreparable Harm. 26

 III. A Preliminary Injunction Will Not Harm Others and Is In the Public Interest..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)..... 27

Baldwin v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)..... 17

Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc.,
501 U.S. 1301 (1991)..... 28, 29

Bond v. United States,
572 U.S. 844 (2014)..... 12, 13

Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 9

Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 16

Craig v. Simon,
980 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2020) 7

Doe v. Nebraska,
345 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2003) 25

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 14, 15

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 12, 22

Janus Capital Grp, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,
564 U.S. 135 (2011)..... 9

Jim C. v. United States,
235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) 24, 25

Johnson v. Minneapolis Park & Recreation Bd.,
729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013) 7

Lane County v. Oregon,
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 71 (1868) *passim*

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 27, 28

Massachusetts v. United States,
435 U.S. 444 (1978)..... 21

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... 16, 23

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 22

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 20, 23, 24, 25, 26

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977)..... 28

New York v. Dep’t of Justice,
951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 24

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 22

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 20

Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds,
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)..... 7, 26

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 22, 23

Republic of Sudan v. Harrison,
139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019)..... 9, 10

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 8

Rodgers v. Bryant,
942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) 29, 30

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 14, 17, 19

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 11, 20, 21, 24, 25

Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937)..... 24

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 17

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 12, 13

United States v. Robinson,
781 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 2015) 13

United States v. Smith,
756 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2014) 8

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 16

Van Wyhe v. Reisch,
581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009) 11, 12, 20, 21, 24

Voices for Int’l Bus. & Educ., Inc. v. NLRB,
905 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2018) 17

U.S. Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8 2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396c (2012) 25

Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 9901..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Annual Summaries for Enrollment Data, Mo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
<https://dss.mo.gov/mhd/mc/pages/enroll.htm> (last visited Apr. 1, 2021) 3

Offset, AM. HERITAGE DICTIONARY8

Offset, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)8

Offset, WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2002) 8

Press Release, Office of Governor Michael L. Parson, Governor Parson Announces \$209 Million
in Additional Expenditure Restrictions (June 1, 2020)..... 3

Alan Rappeport, *A Last-Minute Add to Stimulus Bill Could Restrict State Tax Cuts*, N.Y. TIMES
(March 12, 2021) 1

Revenue Information, Office of Admin., <https://oa.mo.gov/budget-planning/revenue-information>
(last visited Apr. 1, 2021)3

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS*
167 (2012)10

STATE OF MISSOURI, *COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT: FISCAL YEAR ENDED*
JUNE 30, 2020 (2020) *passim*

Jared Walczak, *State Aid in American Rescue Pan Act is 116 Times States' Revenue Losses*, Tax
Foundation (Mar. 3, 2021)4
